issued share capital of the Company immediately after completion of the Placing, have been
successfully placed to not less than six Placees at the Placing Price of HK$0.25 per New
Placing Share.

– 2 –

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, each of the Placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate beneficial
owners is an Independent Third Party, and none of the Placees has become a substantial
Shareholder immediately upon completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deduction of all relevant expenses (including but
not limited to placing commission, legal expenses and disbursements), are approximately
HK$13,700,000. The Company intends to use the net proceeds for general working capital
of the Group.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before completion of the
Placing; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing are set out below:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon

Completion of the Placing(1)

No. of
Shares

Approximate
% of number
of Shares in

issue
No. of

Shares

Approximate
% of number
of Shares in

issue

Mr. Zhang Rong 35,909,333 12.51% 35,909,333 10.46%
Corporate Advisory Limited(2) 6,912,000 2.41% 6,912,000 2.01%
Mr. Tang Keung 23,356,000 8.13% 23,356,000 6.81%
Valuable Fortune Limited(3) 20,000,000 6.97% 20,000,000 5.83%
Discover Wide Investments

Limited(4) 16,832,143 5.86% 16,832,143 4.91%
Placees 0 0% 56,000,000 16.32%
Public Shareholders 184,131,853 64.12% 184,131,853 53.66%

Total 287,141,329 100.00% 343,141,329 100.00%

Notes:

(1)	 Assuming no change in total issued share capital of the Company other than the Placing.

(2)	 The 6,912,000 Shares are held by Corporate Advisory Limited (“Corporate Advisory”), which is
wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang Rong (“Mr. Zhang”). Pursuant to the Division 7 and 8 of Part XV of
the SFO, Mr. Zhang is deemed to have an interest in all Shares in which Corporate Advisory has, or
deemed to have, an interest.

(3)	 The 20,000,000 Shares are held by Valuable Fortune Limited (“Valuable Fortune”) which is
wholly-owned by Mr. Lee Yat Lung Andrew (“Mr. Lee”). Pursuant to Division 7 and 8 of Part XV of